NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT OF CLASS ACTION

IMPORTANT

YOU ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE MONEY UNDER
THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT

CCL TUBE, INC. HAS AGREED TO THIS SETTLEMENT AND WILL NOT DISCRIMINATE OR
RETALIATE AGAINST ANYONE WHO ACCEPTS BENEFITS UNDER THE SETTLEMENT.

YOUR RIGHTS MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
PLEASE READ IMMEDIATELY

Salazar v. CCL Plastic Packaging, Inc.
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC388478

TO: ALL PERSONS EMPLOYED BY CCL TUBE, INC. AS HOURLY PLANT EMPLOYEES AT ANY
TIME BETWEEN APRIL 4, 2004 AND MARCH 2, 2009 (“CLASS PERIOD”).

The purpose of this Notice is to provide a brief description about the claims alleged in the lawsuit, inform you
about the proposed Settlement, and inform you of your rights and options with respect to the Settlement.

The Los Angeles County Superior Court has granted preliminary approval to a proposed settlement (the
“Settlement”) of the above-captioned putative class action (“Action”) against CCL Tube, Inc. (“CCL”).
Because your rights may be affected by this Settlement, it is extremely important that you read this Class Notice
of Settlement (hereinafter “Notice”) carefully.

The Court has certified the following class for settlement purposes: Any and all persons employed by Defendant
as a hourly plant employee at any time between April 4, 2004 and March 2, 2009 (the “Class Period”).

A. DESCRIPTION OF THE LAWSUIT.

The Complaint was filed on April 4, 2008 in the Los Angeles County Superior Court. Through the Action, a
former employee of CCL (“Plaintiff”) seeks damages, restitution, and other relief on the basis of his allegations
that CCL failed to pay him and other similarly situated employees all wages, including overtime, failed to
provide him and other similarly situated employees meal and rest periods, and failed to pay him additional
wages as provided in Labor Code § 226.7 and the implementing Wage Orders of the California Industrial
Welfare Commission. Plaintiff also alleges that CCL willfully failed to pay him and other former employees all
wages earned upon termination of employment in a timely manner as provided in Labor Code §§ 201 and 202,
and failed to provide accurate itemized wage statements as required by Labor Code section 226. Plaintiff
further alleges that these Labor Code violations constitute unfair business practices in violation of Business &
Professions Code § 17200 et seq. Plaintiff believes this Action is suitable for class treatment. CCL has denied
each of the allegations asserted in the Action and asserted that this Action is not suitable for a class action.

Plaintiff and Class Counsel have diligently pursued an investigation of the Class Members’ claims against CCL.
Based on their investigation and experience, Plaintiff and Class Counsel believe that the Settlement is fair,
reasonable, and adequate and is in the best interest of the Class Members.

The Court has not ruled on the merits of Plaintiff’s claims or CCL’s defenses.



The attorneys for the employees (“Class Counsel”) in The attorneys for CCL Tube, LLC are:
this lawsuit are:

Mike Arias Jeffrey S. Ranen

Mark A. Ozzello Dequ S. Sachs . .

Arias Ozello & Gignac, LLP Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP
6701 Center Drive West, Suite 1400 221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, California 90045 Los Angeles, California 90012

Tel: (213)250-1800

Tel: (310) 670-1600 Fax: (213) 250-7900

Fax: (310) 670-1231
B. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS.

Subject to the Court’s final approval, the terms of the proposed Settlement are as follows:

1. Gross Settlement Amount. CCL will pay a total of up to $740,000.00 (Seven Hundred and Forty
Thousand Dollars) to pay the claims of all Class members who do not opt-out of the settlement; any FICA
(Federal Insurance Contributions Act) and other payroll taxes attributed to wage payments under this
Settlement; an Incentive Award to Class Representative; the Settlement Administrator’s fees and expenses for
administering this Settlement; and Class Counsel attorneys’ fees and expenses.

2. Settlement Formula and Distribution.

The value of a Class Member’s claim will be determined as follows: (a) $11.01 multiplied by the
number of Qualifying Workweeks the Class Member was employed by CCL as a Class Member during the
Class Period.

CCL’s records indicate that you have «WorkWeeks» Qualifying Workweeks.
As such, the estimated value of your settlement share is «<Amt_For_Notice».

If you are a Class Member and do not Opt-Out of the settlement, the Settlement Administrator will mail to you
a check in an amount that equals the value of your claim.

For purposes of tax reporting under the Settlement, the Class Members’ claims will be treated as 30%
wages, 30% interest, and 40% penalties. Nothing in this Notice or the Settlement is intended to be tax advice.
You should consult your tax advisor for any tax issues pertaining to this Settlement.

3. Plaintiff and Class Counsel will seek an Enhancement Award of $10,000.00 (Ten Thousand
Dollars) to the Class Representative Jose Salazar to compensate him for the time and risks he undertook in
bringing this Action. Any reduction in the Enhancement Award will be returned to the Net Settlement Amount
for distribution.

4. Subject to the Court’s approval, Defendant has agreed to pay Class Counsel reasonable
attorneys’ fees in the amount of $222,000.00 (Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Dollars), which is 30% of
the Gross Settlement Amount, and reasonable expenses in the amount of approximately $12,000.00 (Twelve
Thousand Dollars) incurred in the prosecution this Action. Any reduction in Class Counsel’s attorneys’ fees
and expenses will be returned to the Net Settlement Amount for distribution.

5. Each Class Member who does not request to be excluded from the Settlement will be deemed to
release and discharge CCL, and its respective present and former officers, directors, members, managers,
shareholders, agents, employees, attorneys, insurers, co-insurers, predecessors, successors, assigns, and any
individual or entity which could be jointly liable with CCL in this Action from any and all liabilities, demands,
claims, causes of action, complaints and obligations that are alleged in the operative Complaint arising during
the Class Period, based upon the facts alleged in the operative Complaint, or any cause of action for penalties
deriving from the allegations contained in the operative Complaint, including alleged violations for failure to
pay wages, including overtime, alleged violations of California Labor Code Sections 226.7 and 512 for alleged
failure to provide meal and/or rest periods, alleged violations of California Labor Code Sections 201 and 202
for alleged failure to pay wages upon termination of employment in a timely manner, alleged violations of
Labor Code section 226 for failure to provide accurate itemized pay stubs, and alleged violations of Business
and Professions Code Section 17200 et seq. predicated on the aforementioned Labor Code violations, and
excluding any rights which as a matter of law cannot be waived.

.



C. RECEIVING YOUR SHARE OF THE SETTLEMENT.

To receive your share you need not do anything — a check will be mailed to you. By receiving your
share under the Settlement, you will be bound by all of the terms of the Settlement, including a release of
claims, as set forth above, that will prevent you from suing CCL, its employees or any other related persons,
affiliates or entities for the matters being settled in this case.

D. TO REQUEST EXCLUSION FROM THE SETTLEMENT.

If you want to be excluded (“opt out”) from the Settlement, you must mail a request to opt-out to the
Settlement Administrator at: Desmond, Marcello & Amster, P.O. Box 451999, Los Angeles, California 90045.
Your request can be as simple as “I do not want to be a part of the settlement.” To be considered timely, your
Opt-Out Request must be mailed by First-Class U.S. Mail, and postmarked no later than APRIL 24, 2009.

If you file a timely and valid Opt-Out Request, you will no longer be a member of the Class, and you will
not be eligible to receive any of the monies from the Settlement or object to the terms of the Settlement.
However, you will not be bound by the terms of the Settlement, and may pursue any claims you may have, at
your own expense, against CCL.

DO NOT SEND AN OPT OUT REQUEST IF YOU WANT TO RECEIVE MONEY UNDER THE
SETTLEMENT.

= TO OBJECT TO THE SETTLEMENT.

If you believe the Settlement is unfair or inadequate in any respect, you may object to the Settlement by
filing a written objection with the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Department 74, 111 North Hill Street,
Los Angeles, California 90012 and mailing a copy of your objection to Class Counsel, attorneys for CCL, and
the Settlement Administrator at the above addresses. All objections must be signed and set forth your address,
telephone number, and the name of the case (Salazar v. CCL Plastic Packaging, Inc.), Case No. BC388478. All
objections must be filed and postmarked no later than APRIL 24, 2009. If you submit an objection, you may
appear at the Final Approval Hearing (discussed below). Your objection should clearly explain why you object
to the Settlement and must state whether you (or someone on your behalf) intend to appear at the Final
Approval Hearing.

F. FINAL APPROVAL HEARING ON PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.

The Final Approval Hearing on the fairness and adequacy of the proposed Settlement, the plan of
distribution, and Class Counsel’s request for attorneys’ fees and expenses will be held on MAY 21, 2009 at
8:30 a.m. in Department 74 of the Los Angeles County Superior Court, 111 North Hill Street, Los Angeles,
California 90012. The Final Approval Hearing may be continued without further notice. It is not necessary for
you to appear at this hearing, unless you have timely filed an objection to the Settlement.

Any Class Member who does not object in the manner provided above shall be deemed to have
approved the Settlement and to have waived any objections, and shall be forever foreclosed from objecting to
the fairness or adequacy of the proposed Settlement, the payment of attorneys’ fees and expenses, the claims
process, the payment to the named plaintiff, or any other aspect of the Settlement. If the Settlement is not
approved, the lawsuit will continue to be prepared for trial or other judicial resolution.

G. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

This Notice only summarizes the lawsuit, the Settlement and related matters. For more information, you
may inspect the Court files at the Los Angeles County Superior Court, 111 North Hill Street, Los Angeles,
California 90012 from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays.

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ABOUT THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL THE SETTLEMENT
ADMINISTRATOR AT (310) 417-3504. DO NOT CALL THE COURT.
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AVISO DE ACUERDO DE DEMANDA COLECTIVA

IMPORTANTE

USTED TIENE DERECHO A RECIBIR DINERO
EN CONFORMIDAD CON EL ACUERDO
PROPUESTO

CCL TUBE, INC. HA CONVENIDO EN EL ACUERDO Y A NO DESCRIMINAR O TOMARA
REPRESALIAS CONTRA AQUELLA PERSONA QUE ACEPTE BENEFICIOS BAJO ESTE
ACUERDO

SUS DERECHOS LEGALES PODRIAN VERSE AFECTADOS POR EL ACUERDO
POR FAVOR LEA INMEDIATAMENTE

Salazar v. CCL Plastic Packaging, Inc.
Tribunal Superior del condado de Los Angeles Caso No. BC388478

PARA:TODAS LAS PERSONAS EMPLEADAS POR CCL TUBE, INC. LAS CUALES ERAN
EMPLEADOS COMPENSADOS POR HORA Y QUE TRABAJARON DEL 4 DE ABRIL DEL 2004
Y 2 DE MARZO DE 2009 (de aqui en adelante: “PERIODO DEL GRUPO”).

Este aviso tiene como objetivo proveerle una breve descripcion de los presuntos reclamos de la
demanda, asi como notificarle lo acordado en el convenio propuesto, ¢ informarle sus derechos y
opciones que usted tiene respecto a este Acuerdo.

El Tribunal Superior del condado de Los Angeles ha otorgado una aprobacion preliminar al acuerdo
propuesto (de aqui en adelante: el “Acuerdo”) de la demanda colectiva arriba mencionada (de aqui en
adelante: “la Demanda”) contra CCL Tube, Inc. (“CCL”). Debido a que sus derechos podrian verse
afectados por este Acuerdo, es sumamente importante que usted lea este aviso de acuerdo de demanda
colectiva (de aqui en adelante: “Aviso”) cuidadosamente.

El Juez certificd al siguiente grupo para efectos del Acuerdo: Cualquier y cada persona que fué
empleada por el Demandado a las cuales se les pagaba por hora y que fueron empleados entre las
fechas del 4 de abril del 2004 y 2 de marzo del 2009 (el “Periodo del Grupo™).

A. DESCRIPCION DE LA DEMANDA.

La demanda se presento el 4 de abril del 2008 en el Tribunal Superior del Condado de Los Angeles. A
través de esta demanda, ex-empleados de CCL (“el Demandante™) busca indemnizacion monetaria,
restitucion, y otra ayuda basandose en sus alegaciones que CCL no le pagd a estos, y a otros
empleados en la misma situacion, su salario completo, incluyendo horas extra; y que no les
proporcionaron, a estos y a otros empleados en la misma situacion, tiempo para comer y descansar; y
que no les pagaron lo correspondiente de acuerdo a las disposiciones del Codigo de Trabajo, Art. 226.7
y a las Ordenes de Salarios de la Comision del Bienestar Industrial de California. El Demandante
también afirma que CCL intencionalmente no le pagd a tiempo a él y a otros ex-empleados, salarios
completos ganados al término de su empleo con CCL de acuerdo a las disposiciones del Codigo de
Trabajo Art. 201 y Art. 202, y que no le proporcionaron un talon de cheque detallado. Ademas los
Demandantes afirman que estos incumplimientos del Codigo de Trabajo constituyen practicas
Desleales de Negocios y Profesiones incumpliendo asi el Codigo de Negocios y Profesiones, Art.
17200 y subsiguientes. El Demandante cree que es adecuado que esta demanda sea tratada como



demanda de colectiva. CCL niega haber hecho algo incorrecto y alega que no es conveniente que a esta
demanda le den trato como demanda colectiva.

El Demandante y los abogados de la clase han hecho una investigacion diligente de los reclamos que
los miembros de la clase hacen contra CCL. Basandose en su investigacion y experiencia, los
Demandantes y los abogados de la clase, creen que el acuerdo es justo, rasonable, suficiente y que es lo
major para todos los miembros de la clase.

El Tribunal no ha dado su decisién acerca de las cuestiones de fondo de los reclamos de los
demandantes, o acerca de la defensa de CCL.

Los abogados de los empleados (Abogados de Los abogados de CCL Tube, LLC son:
la clase) de esta Demanda son:

Mike Arias
Mark A. Ozzello

Jeffrey S. Ranen
Derek S. Sachs
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP

Arias Ozello & Gignac, LLP 221 North Fi Street. Suite 1200
6701 Center Drive West, Suite 1400 Los Aggelesl,gggiofzmirae 693»(’)() 1u 7i ©

Los Angeles, California 90045 Tel: (213) 250-1800

Tel: (310) 670-1600 Fax: (213) 250-7900

Fax: (310) 670-1231
B. RESUMEN DE LOS TERMINOS DEL CONVENIO PRPUESTO.

Sujeto a ser aprobado por el Juez, los términos del acuerdo propuesto se describen a continuacion:

1. Monto Bruto del Acuerdo. CCL pagara un total de hasta $ 740,000.00 (Setecientos
cuarenta mil délares) como pago de los reclamos de todos los miembros de la clase que no se excluyan
del acuerdo, los impuestos de la Ley Federal de Contribuciones para programas de Seguros, y otros
impuestos de ndmina por pagos de salarios bajo este acuerdo; un incentivo al Representante en este
caso; los honorios y costos de los administracion del acuerdo y los honorarios y costos de los abogados
de la clase.

2. Formula para calcular la distribucién del monto del Acuerdo.

El valor del reclamo de cada Miembro de la clase serd determinado como a continuacion se
menciona: (a) $11.01 multiplicado por el nimero de semanas laborales trabajadas que aplican que el
miembro del grupo estuvo empleado por CCL como miembro del grupo durante el periodo del grupo.

Los documentos de CCL indican que usted tiene «WorkWeeks»
semanas laborales trabajadas que aplican. Por lo tanto, el valor
estimado de la cantidad del pago que le corresponde es
«Amt_For_ Notice».

Si usted es un miembro de la clase y decide ser parte de este acuerdo, el Administrador
del acuerdo le enviara un cheque por la cantidad en acuerdo con el valor de su reclamo.

Para fines de su declaracion de impuestos bajo este Acuerdo, los reclamos de los Miembros de
la clase se reportaran como 30% salarios, 30% intereses, y 40% multas. Nada en esta notificacion
tiene el propodsito de aconcejarle acerca de su declaracion de impuestos. Usted debe de consultar a su
especialista para declaraciones de impuestos.

3. El Demandante y los abogados de la clase trataran de que al Representante de la clase,
Jose Salazar, le otorguen un monto adicional de $10,000.00 (Diez mil délares) como compensacion



por todo el tiempo y riezgos que tomo al iniciar esta Demanda. Cualquier reduccion de este monto
sera regresada a la cantidad neta del Acuerdo para ser distribuida.

4. Sujeto a que el Tribunal lo apruebe, el Demandado ha acordado pagar a los abogado de
la clase sus honorarios por la cantidad de $222,000.00 (Doscientos veintidos mil dolares), lo cual es el
30% de la cantidad en bruto del monto del acuerdo asi como la cantidad de aproximadamente
$12,000.00 (Doce mil dolares) por gastos incurridos en el proceso de esta Demanda. Cualquier
reduccion de los honorarios de los abogados de la clase, sera regresada a la cantidad neta del acuerdo
para ser distribuida.

5. Cada miembro de la clase que desee permanecer y no ser excluido del acuerdo perdera
su derecho de volver a demandar a CCL y a sus respectivos ex-oficiales y oficiales actuales, directores,
miembros, gerentes, accionistas, agentes, predecesores, sucesores, apoderados y a cualquier individuo
o entidad las cuales puedan ser co-responsables junto con CCL por esta demanda o por cualquier otra
obligacion, reclamo, demanda, derechos de accion, quejas y obligaciones las cuales se alegan en esta
Demanda, incluyendo supuestos incumplimientos de la ley por no pagar salarios completos,
incluyendo tiempo extra, ademas de las supuestas afirmaciones del incumplimiento del Codigo de
Trabajo del Estado de California, Art. 226.7 y 512 el cudl establece que deben de proporcionar tiempo
para comer y/o descansar, asi como por no pagar al término de su empleo con CCL de acuerdo a las
disposiciones del Codigo de Trabajo Art. 201 y Art. 202, y por el incumplimiento del Codigo de
Trabajo, Art. 226 el cudl establece que el empleador debe de proporcionar un talon de cheque detallado
y por incumplimiento del Cdodigo de Negocios y Profesiones, Art. 17200 y subsiguientes basados en
los susodichos incumplimientos del Codigo de Trabajo y excluyendo los derechos a los que por ley no
se pueden renunciar.

C. RECIBIENDO SU PARTE DEL ACUERDO

Para recibir su parte no necesita hacer nada- el cheque serd enviado a usted. Al recibir su parte
del monto del acuerdo, usted estd obligado bajo el acuerdo a todos los términos del acuerdo,
incluyendo exonerar a CCL de todos los reclamos mencionados aqui arriba. Esto le impide demander
a CCL, a sus empleados o a cualquier otra persona(s) relacionadas, afiliados o entidades, por la
motivos los cuales el acuerdo resuelve en este caso.

D. PARA SOLICITAR SER EXCLUIDO DE ESTE ACUERDO.

Si usted desea ser excluido de este acuerdo, debe enviar por correo su solicitud de exclusion al
administrador del acuerdo a la direccion: Desmond, Marcello & Amster, P.O. Box 451999, Los
Angeles, Califérnia 90045. En su solicitud simplemente debe escribir “ No quiero ser parte de este
acuerdo.” Para ser considerado a tiempo, su solicitud para ser excluido, tiene que ser enviada por
correo de Primera Clase de los Estados Unidos, con un sello de franqueo postal fechado a mas tardar el
24 DE ABRIL DEL 2009.

Si usted presenta su solicitud para ser excluido a tiempo y es valida, usted ya no sera parte de La
Clase y usted ya no calificara para recibir ninguna compensacion del Acuerdo u oponerse a ninguno
de los términos del mismo. Sin embargo, si presenta la solicitud de exclucion, no se le impondran los
términos del Acuerdo, y podré presentar cualquier reclamo contra CCL que usted tenga, siendo usted
responsable de cualquier gasto relacionado.

SI DESEA RECIBIR UN PAGO DEL ACUERDO NO ENVIE UNA SOLICITUD PARA SER
EXCLUIDO.



E. PARA OBJETAR AL ACUERDO.

Si usted cree que el acuerdo es injusto o que es inadecuado en cualquier aspecto, usted puede
objetar al acuerdo enviando una carta explicando que objeta al acuerdo al Tribunal Superior del
Condado de Los Angeles, Departamento 74, 111 North Hill Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 y
enviando una copia de su objeciéon de al abogado de la clase, a los abogados de CCL y al
Administrador del Acuerdo a las direcciones indicadas arriba.

Todas las objeciones deben incluir su direccion , numero de teléfono, y el nombre del caso:
(Salazar v. CCL Plastic Packaging, Inc.), Case No. BC388478. Todas las objeciones deben de ser
enviadas por correo con sello de franqueo postal fechado a mas tardar el 24 DE ABRIL DEL 2009. Si
usted envia una objecion puede asistir a la Audiéncia Final De Aprobacion la cudl se explica en el
inciso F. Su protesta debera explicar claramente la razén por la cual estd haciendo la objecion al
acuerdo y debera menciconar si usted o alguien por usted asistird a la Audiencia Final de Aprobacion.

F. AUDIENCIA FINAL DE APROBACION DEL ACUERDO PROPUESTO.

La Audiencia Final de Aprobacion para considerer el el acuerdo es justo y suficiente, para el
plan de distrubucion y para la solicitud de los honorarios y gastos de los abogados de la clase, sera el
21 de Mayo del 2009 a las 8:30 a.m. en el Departamento 74 del Tribunal Superior del Condado de Los
Angeles, 111 North Hill Street, Los Angeles, California 90012. La audiencia podria ser aplazada sin
aviso. No es necesario que usted se presente a esta audiencia a menos que haya enviado su objecion
por escrito a tiempo.

Todo Miembro de la clase que no haya protestado tal y como se indica en este aviso se le
considerard como que ha aprobado el acuerdo y que renuncia a toda protesta y no podra nunca mas
protestar por lo justo o injusto y adecuado del acuerdo propuesto, por la solicitud de los honorarions y
gastos de los abogados de la clase, por los reclamos del proceso, el pago al los Demandantes que se
nombran, o de cualquier otro aspecto del acuerdo. Si el acuerdo no es aprobado, la Demanda
continuard y se preparara para juicio u para otra resolucion legal.

G. INFORMACION ADICIONAL.

Este aviso resume la Demanda, el acuerdo y asuntos relacionados. Para mayor informacién
usted puede revisar los archivos del Tribunal en el Tribunal Superior del Condado de Los Angeles, 111
North Hill Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 de 8:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes excepto
los dias festivos.

SI USTED TIENE PREGUNTAS ACERCA DE ESTA NOTIFICAION POR FAVOR LLAME A
LOS ADMINISTRADORES DEL ACUERDO AL (310) 417-3504. NO LLAME AL TRIBUNAL.



